
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 3 June 2014 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Election of Chair for the 2014 - 2015 Municipal Year.  
 
2 Election of Chair for the 2014 - 2015 Municipal Year.  
 
3 Apologies for Absence.  
 
4 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members. 1 - 2 
 
5 Minutes. 3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 
2 Development Control Committee held on 8 April 2014. 

 

 
6 Items for deferral / withdrawal.  
 
7 Determination of planning applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
9 - 98 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 27 May 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (37) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 25 

Nicholas S Bradley Andrew J Jones 

John Bayliss David J Lewis 

June E Burtonshaw Paul Lloyd  

Mark C Child Geraint Owens 

Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor 

David W Cole Christine Richards 

Ann M Cook Robert V Smith 

Jan P Curtice R C Stewart 

William Evans Mitchell Theaker 

Robert Francis-Davies  Gloria J Tanner 

Terry J Hennegan Des W W Thomas 

David H Hopkins  Mark Thomas 

Yvonne V Jardine  
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 6 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

Richard D Lewis T Huw Rees 

John Newbury R June Stanton 
 

Independent Councillors: 4 

E Wendy Fitzgerald Susan M Jones 

Lynda James Keith E Marsh 
 

Conservative Councillors: 2 

Anthony C S Colburn C Miles R W D Thomas 
 

 
100 copies 



Z:\Committees\A Agenda Pack\Committees\Development Management & Control Committee\2013-2014\13 Sept 
26\02 - Councillor and Officer Disclosures of Interest Form.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors a
[...]
officers in a Department or Service. 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON 
TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

PRESENT: R Francis-Davies (Chair) presided 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
T J Hennegan 
Y V Jardine 

M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
R D Lewis 
D J Lewis 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
C L Philpott 

J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors JE Burtonshaw, L James, J 
Newbury and C Richards. 

63 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared. 

Councillor R Francis-Davies - Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 5) – Personal – 
Application No 2014/0190 – I know the applicant. 

Councillor J A Raynor- Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 11) – Personal – Application No 
2014/0190 – I know the applicants. 

Councillor C M R W D Thomas - Minute No 66 (Agenda Items 3, 5 & 7) – Personal – 
Application No’s 2013/1804, 2014/0190, 2014/0075 – I know the applicants, and 
Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 6) – Personal & Prejudicial – Application No 2013/1846 
– I know the Applicant & Architect and left prior to discussion. 

Councillor M Theaker - Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 10) – Personal & Prejudicial – 
Application No 2013/1381 – Governor of Gower College, Swansea and left prior to 
discussion. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d

64 MINUTES. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 11 March 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

65 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 

1) The undermentioned applications were deferred by Officers for the reasons 
outlined below 

(Item 3) Planning Application No.2013/1804 
End of terrace dwelling at 730 Mumbles Road, Mumbles, Swansea. 
   
Reason 
Following receipt of amended plans. 
  
(Item 4) Planning Application No. 2013/1693  
Construction of 3 storey block of 3 self contained apartments and underground  
parking at 732 Mumbles Road, Mumbles, Swansea. 

Reason 
Following receipt of amended plans. 

2) RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred for the reason 
outlined below: 

(Item 12) Planning Application No. 2014/0117 

Change of Use from Video rental store (Class A1) to Estate Agents (Class A2) at 
Former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea. 

Report Updated - Page 117 & 118 – Site History. The applications quoted relate to 
developments to the rear of the application building but overlap in part the current 
application site. This history is not material to the main policy considerations in this 
instance.

Reason 
For further information regarding the distribution of uses within the District Centre. 

66 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 

The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 

Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 

Page 4



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 

# (Item 2) Application No. 2013/1216 

One detached dwelling (outline) (Council Development Regulation 
4) at Land adjacent to 3 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, Dunvant, 
Swansea. 

One late letter of objection reported. 

# (Item 5) Application No. 2014/0190 

Detached two storey garage/games room at 1 Overland Road, 
Langland, Swansea. 

Mr King(agent) addressed the Committee. Visuals were displayed 
as part of his addre
[...]
ntation was given by Officers. 

Late Letter of No Objection from Mumbles Community Council reported. 

Add Condition 7: 
Prior to the commencement of development details relating to the means of 
construction and surfacing of the access shall be submitted to an approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that there is no damage to the adjacent protected tree. 

(Item 10) Planning Application No. 2013/1381 
Demolition of existing Hillhouse Hospital buildings to facilitate construction and 
expansion of Gower College campus including new teaching blocks, indoor sports 
barn, motor vehicle valet facility, new entrance pavilion (conference centre), with 
engineering re-profiling to form development plateaus, revised vehicular access onto 
Tycoch Road & Cockett Road, internal vehicular and pedestrian circulation routes, 
new car parking, landscaping and associated works; and reconfiguration / 
remodelling of existing Tycoch campus buildings with ancillary demolition works 
(Outline) at Hillhouse Hospital/Gower College, Swansea. 

# (Item 11) Planning Application No. 2014/0117 
Change of use from agricultural land to camp site for 5 touring caravans at Pilton 
Moor, Pitton Cross, Rhossili, Swansea. 

Amended Reason to Condition 1 as follows: 
To control the use of the site in the interests of the character and appearance of the 
Gower AONB. 

(Item 13) Planning Application No. 2014/0152 
Single storey rear extension at Gower Cottage, Reynoldston, Swansea. 

Page 6



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d

(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED subject to the reasons 
in the report and/or indicated below: 

# (Item 1) Planning Application No. 2013/1212 
Two detached dwellings (outline) (Council Development Regulation 4) at Land 
adjacent to 4 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, Dunvant, Swansea. 

Mr Brown(objector) addressed the Committee. Visuals were displayed as part of his 
address. 

Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
The proposal constitutes an inappropriate form of development which would have an 
unacceptable impact upon the existing drainage system and parking provision within 
the area and be detrimental to highway safety contrary to the provisions of Policies 
EV1, HC2 and EV33 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
(2008) 

# (Item 7) Planning Application No. 2014/0075 
Detached dwelling at Land adjacent to 70 Pennard Road, Kittle, Swansea. 

Mr Carlisle(agent) addressed the Committee. 

#(Item 8) Planning Application No. 2014/0267 
Detached dwelling (outline) at Land opposite 9 Applegrove, Reynoldston. Swansea. 

Mr Banks(agent) addressed the Committee. 

A visual presentation was given by Officers. 

#(Item 9) Planning Application 2014/0110 
Two storey rear extension with living accommodation in the roof void and side 
extension to detached garage at 60 Home Farm Way, Penllergaer, Swansea. 

Mr Rainey(objector) addressed the Committee. 

A visual presentation was given by Officers. 

Additional late correspondence from the applicant reported. 

Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
The proposed two storey rear extension by virtue of its height, scale and massing 
would have a detrimental impact upon the character of the existing dwelling and the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to the provisions of Policies 
EV1 and HC7 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan and the 
Design Guide for Householder Development (2008). 

Page 7



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d

67 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2013/0261 - LAND AT CAE DUKE, LOUGHOR 
ROAD, LOUGHOR, SWANSEA. 

The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning reported on the application for the 
Construction of 106 resi
[...]
stitution) will need to be reported to Planning 
Committee and this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

CONTENTS 
 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

1 2014/0264 4 Sketty Park Close, Sketty, Swansea, SA2 8LR REFUSE 

  Part two storey part first floor front/side extension  

    

2 2014/0005 Land to the rear of 11 Llys Le Breos, Mayals, Swansea, 
SA3 5DL 

APPROVE 

  Incorporation of land into residential curtilage   

    

3 2014/0379 5 Clyne Crescent, Mayals, Swansea, SA3 5HN REFUSE 

  Retention of front wall and fencing to a maximum 
height of 2m 

 

    

4 2014/0224 Blackhills Nursery, Blackhills Lane, Fairwood, Swansea, 
SA2 7JN 

REFUSE 

  Construction of ten holiday units and use of existing 
building as ancillary reception 

 

    

5 2013/1745 Cilibion Saw Mills, Cilibion, Swansea, SA3 1EB REFUSE 

  Detached dwelling in association with sawmill 
(outline) 

 

    

6 2014/0343 Asda Stores Ltd, Heol y Mynydd, Gorseinon, Swansea 
SA4 4BZ 

APPROVE 

  One non-illuminated post mounted entrance sign, 
and 4 externally illuminated fascia signs and 2 wall 
mounted information signs on proposed customer 
shopping collection building  

 

    

7 2014/0344 Asda Stores Ltd Heol y Mynydd Gorseinon Swansea 
SA4 4BZ 

APPROVE 

  Customer shopping collection building & canopy  

    

8 2013/1366 27 Slade Road, Newton, Swansea, SA3 4UE APPROVE 

  Retention and completion of replacement dwelling 
(amendment to planning permission 2011/1339 
granted 28th March 2013) 

 

    

9 2014/0146 Former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, 
Killay, Swansea, SA2 7AL 

APPROVE 

  Change of Use from Video rental store (Class A1) to 
Estate Agents (Class A2) 

 

Page 11



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

10 2014/0223 86 Saunders Way Sketty Swansea SA2 8BH APPROVE 

  Detached dwelling and part two storey part single 
storey rear extension and front canopy to No 86 
Saunders Way. 

 

    

11 2014/0295 Land rear of 62 Station Road, Llanmorlais, Swansea, 
SA4 3TF 

APPROVE 

  Retention of agricultural building  

    

12 2014/0513 Penrhallt House 1 Malthall Llanrhidian Swansea SA3 
1EN 

REFUSE 

  Two storey side extension, fenestration alterations, 
alterations to access, alterations to boundary wall 
and front porch 

 

 

Page 12



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 1  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0264 

  WARD: Sketty 
Area 2 

 

Location: 4 Sketty Park Close, Sketty, Swansea, SA2 8LR 

Proposal: Part two storey part first floor front/side extension 

Applicant: Mr A Hamed 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

74

75

63

4

67

71

2
1

69

65
15

5
5

57.0m

Shelter

77

Church

2

1
7

2
3

P
A
R
K
L
A
N
D
S

7
2

1
9

73

13

B
I R

C
H

 T
R

E
E

 C
L
O

S
E

4
6

1
to
3

2
4

35

7

2
1

15

3
7

50

4

33

30

3

55.5m

8

2
3

7

1
7

38

4
9

3
9

5
0

1

2

4
8

18

49

El

Sub Sta

26

1
0
to
1
2

SKETTY PARK CLOSE

1
4

1
8

2
2

1
6

O
A

K
 T

R
E

E
 A

V
E

N
UE

25

Hall

El Sub Sta

1
0

4
 to

 1
2

1

5
8
 t
o
 1

0
3

Page 13



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0264 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with
[...]
ts 'A Design Guide for Householder Development' and the 
'Gower AONB Design Guide'.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: EV1, EV26 and HC7 

 
PLANS 
Site location plan, existing block plan, proposed block plan, existing front elevation, 
proposed front elevation, front fence and wall section dated 12th March 2014 
 

 

Page 25



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 
ITEM 4  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0224 

  WARD: Fairwood 
Area 2 

 

Location: Blackhills Nursery, Blackhills Lane, Fairwood, Swansea, SA2 7JN 

Proposal: Construction of ten holiday units and use of existing building as 
ancillary reception 

Applicant: Salix Ltd 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

Issues

95.1m

Fairwood Park

Faaram Court

Golf Club House

Pond

West Winds

Dra
in

T
ra
c
k

Pwll-y-froga

Issues

Sinks

T
ra
c
k

The Barn

101.8m

Blackhills Nursery

Elmsmere Court

Tank

Stone House

Page 26



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 
ITEM 4 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0224 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EC17 Proposals for tourism and recreation developments of an appropriate 
scale in locations which relate acceptably to the existing pattern of 
development and/or their surroundings in terms of the nature of the 
proposal concerned will be permitted provided they comply with a 
specified list of criteria including standard of design, effect on landscape 
and nature conservation, effect of visitor pressure on sensitive locations, 
provide acceptable and safe access, would not cause a loss of best 
agricultural land. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
[...]

illuminated fascia signs and 2 wall mounted information signs on 
proposed customer shopping collection building  

Applicant: Mr Alan Jones 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

6

2
2

11

1
0

2
8

1
4

18

3
6

8

2
0

C
W

R
T

 R
H

IA
N

13

17

9

7

C
A

E
 G

L
A

S 1

7

3

2

ESS
Tank

Superstore

Car Park

Shopping Park

5
 to

 6

Page 53



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 
ITEM 6 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0343 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EV14 The design of advertisements should be appropriate to their 
surroundings, respect the architectural qualities of the building on which 
they are displayed, be appropriate to the location, and not harm road 
safety. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008)  

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 
SITE HISTORY  
 

App No. Proposal 

2010/0519 Variation of condition 7 of planning permission 2009/0156 granted on 
28th August 2009 to allow for the substitution of "the provision of mini 
roundabout at the junction of Cecil Road and High Street" with 
"improvements to the existing priority junction at Cecil Road and High 
Street" 

Decision:  Approve Conditional (S73) 

Decision Date:  01/06/2010 

 

2010/0623 Erection / installation of various building and car park information 
signage (internally illuminated and non-illuminated) including high level / 
building elevation logo signs, and one internally illuminated freestanding 
5m high totem sign for proposed Asda retail store 

Decision:  Grant Advertisement Consent (C) 

Decision Date:  24/06/2010 

 

2014/0344 Customer shopping collection building & canopy 

Decision:  CALLED IN Application (Swansea) 

Dec
[...]
levant to the consideration of the application: EV1 and EV3 

 
PLANS 
 
(0)002 site plan, (0)012 block plan, (0)013 existing elevations, (0)014 proposed elevations, 
(00)020 proposed floor plan and elevations dated 7th March 2014  
 

 

Page 62



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 8  APPLICATION NO. 2013/1366 

  WARD: Newton 
Area 2 

 

Location: 27 Slade Road, Newton, Swansea, SA3 4UE 

Proposal: Retention and completion of replacement dwelling (amendment to 
planning permission 2011/1339 granted 28th March 2013) 

Applicant: Mr Timothy Lillicrap 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

House

31

2

27

1
5

R
O
A
D

5

11

1
4

2
6

8

P
a
th

13

1
1

7

11
a

O
R
C
H
A
R
D

1
1

1
5

2
3

25

14

D
R
IV
E

S
H
E
R
R
IN
G
H
A
M

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta

5a

9

S
LA
D
E

School

1

T
H
E

18

Primary School

Newton

25

ED B
dy

R
H

U
n
d

Ty Glas

Page 63



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 8 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2013/1366 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application is the subject of an appeal to the Welsh Assembly Government on 
the grounds that it has not been determined within the statutory 8 week period. 
Whilst the Authority cannot now determine the application, the Council needs to 
resolve what its decision would have been had the appeal not been made, and the 
Welsh Assembly Government will be informed accordingly. 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV2 The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of 
previously developed land and have regard to the physical character 
and topography of the site and its surroundings. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Developmen
[...]
f the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  

 

10 The windows in the north eastern elevation facing The Orchard shall be obscure 
glazed and fixed shut and shall be retained as such at all times unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties.  

 

11 Before the development hereby approved is occupied the means of enclosing the 
boundaries of the site shall be completed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and general amenity.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: EV1, EV2, HC2, AS6 

 
2 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that 

may be required in connection with the proposed development. 
 
PLANS 
 
SR/27/7A Site location plan with existing & proposed block plan, dated 23rd September 
2013, proposed elevation plan dated 30th September 2013, proposed floor plan dated 1st 
October 2013, amended existing & proposed sections, rear section and site layout plan 
dated 12th February 2014. 
 

 

Page 71



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 9  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0146 

  WARD: Killay South 
Area 2 

 

Location: Former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea, 
SA2 7AL 

Proposal: Change of Use from Video rental store (Class A1) to Estate Agents 
(Class A2) 

Applicant: Ffynone Estates Ltd 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

The Black Boy

9

440

4
4
9

WOODSIDE AVENUE

G
O

E
T

R
E

 F
A

C
H

 R
O

A
D

(PH)

El Sub
[...]
ut prejudice to any other consents or easements that 

may be required in connection with the proposed development. 
 
PLANS 
 
Site location plan, block plan, proposed plans dated 25th February 2014 
 

 

Page 94



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 12  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0513 

  WARD: Gower 
Area 2 

 

Location: Penrhallt House 1 Malthall Llanrhidian Swansea SA3 1EN 

Proposal: Two storey side extension, fenestration alterations, alterations to 
access, alterations to boundary wall and front porch 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Richards 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

1

Pleasant

Mount

Mount

14

3

(disused)

Hall

(disused)

36.5m

47.6m

Sea

Mayaro

The Knoll

Sunny Dale

Ashtree

21

19

Cottage

Limekiln

17

11

Lodge

Breeze

Rock

Llanrhidian LB

Quarry

(disused)

Pleasant

Cottage

15

Cross House

Sunny

Top

View

Hill Crest

3
3

3
1

Burry

T
w
o

Cottage

Cottage

Quarry

MALT HALL

TCB

6

Rose

Broad

12

Trelerw

Crabapple Cottage

Farm

2
7

2
9

T
h
e
 O

ld
 W

o
rk

sh
o
p

Crossways

Oak Tree Cott

Hillside

Cross View

Page 95



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 3RD JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 12 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0513 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV26 Within the Gower AONB, the primary objective is the conservation and 
enhancement of the area's natural beauty.  Development that would 
have a material adverse effect on the natural beauty, wildlife and 
cultural heritage of the AONB will not be permitted. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy HC7 Proposals for extensions and alterations to existing residential dwelling
[...]
s not accord with the provisions of 
Policies EV1, EV26 and HC7 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan 2008 or the 
guidance set out in both the SPG’s - Gower AONB Design Guide and the Design Guide 
for Householder Development.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE, for the following reason: 
 

1 The two storey side extension by virtue of its siting, size and design would 
introduce a visually incongruous and discordant form of development to the area 
and have a harmful impact on the visual appearance of the host dwelling and 
would fail to preserve or enhance the appearance of the Gower AONB, contrary to 
the provisions of Policies EV1, EV26 and HC7 of the Unitary Development Plan 
(2008), the SPG's - Gower AONB Design Guide and the Design Guide for 
Householder Development.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: EV1, EV26 and HC7 

 
PLANS 
 
TPS.14.AR.BP.SL site location and block plan, TPS.14.AR.PR.BP proposed site plan 
dated 8th April 2014 .  TPS.14.AR.EXIST existing plans, TPS.14.AR.PROP proposed 
plans dated 16th April 2014 
 

 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	4 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members.
	5 Minutes.
	7 Determination of planning applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 3RD JUNE 2014
	SCHEDULE - 3RD JUNE 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT:  

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
J E Burtonshaw 
N S Bradley 
R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
 

T J Hennegan 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
R D Lewis 
D J Lewis 
P Lloyd  
 
 

P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
G Owens 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
G J Tanner 
 
 

Also Present:  Councillor L Tyler-Lloyd 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2014 - 2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R Francis-Davies be elected Chair for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2014 - 2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Lloyd be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
  

( COUNCILLOR P LLOYD PRESIDED ) 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Curtice, R Francis-Davies, 
J Newbury, C Richards R J Stanton and M Theaker. 
  

4 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:- 
  



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

Councillor T J Hennegan – Minute No 7 (Item 3) - Application No 2014/0379 
personal – I know one of the objectors. 
  
Councillor L James – Minute No 7 (Items 4, 5 and 11) - Personal – Application No’s 
– 2014/0224, 2013/1745 and 2014/0295 – Member of Gower Society. 
  
Councillor S M Jones – Minute No 7 (Item 8) – Personal - Application No 2013/1366 
– I know the applicant. 
  
Councillor C L Philpott – Minute No 7 (Item 1) – Personal and prejudicial – 
Application No 2014/0264 - predetermination of application – left prior to discussion 
thereof.  
 

5 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 8 April 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
RESOLVED that  
  
1) The following planning applications be deferred for the reason outlined below: 
  
(Item 1) Planning Application No 2014/0264 
 
Part two storey part first floor front/ side extension at 4 Sketty Park Close, Sketty. 
  
Reason 
 
To allow the submission of revised plans. 
  
Report Updated 
 
The applicant’s agent had requested that the application be deferred to allow the 
submission of further revisions. 
  
Report updated: 
  
Amended Plan 4SPC/003Rev B has been received 2 June 2014 which shows an 
obscurely glazed bathroom window to the rear in place of a bedroom window within 
the 2 storey side extension. This has removed the unacceptable overlooking impact 
and as such the reason for refusal No 2, has been overcome and can be deleted. 
  
The revised plan also shows a small set down of the 2 storey extension by 0.5m, 
however, this is not sufficient to overcome the reason for refusal No 1 and as such 
the reason for refusal still stands 
  
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

(Item 4) Planning Application No 2014/0224 
 
Construction of ten holiday units and use of existing building as ancillary reception at 
Blackhills Nursery, Blackhills Lane, Fairwood. 
  
Reason 
 
To allow the applicant to submit further information to address the policy issues 
raised. 
 
Report Updated  
 
The applicants agent had requested that the application be deferred to allow the 
submission of further information to address issues. 
 
(Item 11) Planning Application No 2014/0295 
 
Retention of agricultural building on land at rear of 62 Station Road, Llanmorlais. 
 
Reason 
 
For clarification of the site history. 
  
(Item 12) Planning Application No 2014/0513 
 
Two storey side extension, fenestration alterations, alterations to access, alterations 
to boundary wall and front porch at Penrhallt House, 1 Malthall, Llanrhidian. 
  
Reason 
 
For further negotiation. 
  
Report Updated 
 
The applicants agent had requested that the application be deferred to allow further 
negotiations. 
  
2) The following planning application be deferred for a site visit for the reason 
outlined below:  
  
( Item 10) Planning Application No 2014/0223 
 
Detached dwelling and part two storey part single storey rear extension and front 
canopy to No 86 Saunders Way, Sketty. 
  
Reason 
 
To assess the impact upon neighbours. 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

7 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 
  
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 
  
#( Item 6) Application No 2014/0343 
 
One non – illuminated post mounted entrance sign, and 4 externally illuminated 
fascia signs and 2 wall mounted information signs on proposed customer shopping 
collection building at Asda Stores Ltd, Heol Y Mynydd, Gorseinon 
  
Mr Ross Bowen (agent) addressed the Committee. 
  
#( Item 7) Application No 2014/0344 
 
Customer shopping collection building and canopy at Asda Stores Ltd, Heol Y 
Mynydd, Gorseinon. 
  
Mr Ross Bowen (agent) addressed the Committee. 
  
#( Item 9) Application No 2014/0146 
 
Change of use from video rental store ( Class A1) to Estate Agents ( Class A2) at 
former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, Killay. 
  
Mr Adrian Phillips (agent) addressed the Committee.  
  
(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED subject to the reasons 
in the report and / or indicated below: 
  
( Item 2) Application No 2014/ 0005 
 
Incorporation of land into residential curtilage on land to the rear of 11 Llys Le Breos, 
Mayals. 
  
Application refused contrary to the officers recommendation for the following 
reason:- 
  
Reason 
 
The proposal would represent an incongruous form of development which would be 
detrimental to the visual amenities of the area contrary to the provisions of Policy 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

EV1 and EV26 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan ( 
2008). 
Report was updated as follows:- 
  
Page 20, this application was reported to Committee at the request of Councillor 
Linda Tyler-Lloyd. 
 
#( Item 3 ) Application No 2014/0379 
 
Retention of front wall and fencing to a maximum height of 2m at 5 Clyne Crescent, 
Mayals. 
  
Ms Jumin Lang (applicant) addressed the committee. 
  
(3) the undermentioned planning application BE REFERRED to the 
Development Management and Control Committee with a recommendation that it be 
approved, contrary to the officers recommendation on the grounds that the new 
dwelling would serve a long standing sawmill business which makes a significant 
contribution to the rural economy and would not result in a detrimental impact upon 
the character and appearance of the area. 
  
#( Item 5 ) Application No 2013/1745 
 
Detached dwelling in association with sawmill (outline) at Cilibion Saw Mills, Cilibion. 
  
Mr David Cowley (applicant) addressed the Committee.  
  
The report was updated as follows: 
  
Page 40 – Bullet points 6 – 12 should read 1 – 6. 
  
Letter from Gower Chiropractic Centre confirming that the applicants father had been 
treated for joint conditions. 
  
(4)      that the Welsh  Government be informed that had the appeal not been made, 
the City and County of Swansea would have refused   the application contrary to the 
officers recommendation, for the undermentioned reason: 
  
#( Item 8) Application No 2013/1366 
 
Retention and completion of replacement dwelling ( amendment to planning 
permission 2011/1339 granted on 28 March 2013) at 27 Slade Road Newton 
  
Mr John Oats ( objector) addressed the Committee. 
  
It was requested that it the Welsh Government be informed that the majority of 
members voted in favour of this decision. 
  
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

Reason 
 
Retention of the dwelling, by virtue of its siting, scale and height would have a  
Detrimental impact upon the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
dwellings contrary to the provisions of Policies EV1, EV2 and HC2 of the City and 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan ( 2008) 
  
The report was updated as follows: 
  
Page 64 and 65 – Site History 
  
Planning Application Ref 2010/0483 and 2011/1339 relate specifically to this site. 
  
Page 67, second paragraph the site was occupied by a low lying small detached 
bungalow which has been demolished. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 4.10p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


